
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO 

MEMBER WILLIAMS, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

vs.  

KISLING, NESTICO & REDICK, LLC, et al., 

Defendants. 

Case No.  2016-CV-09-3928 

Judge James A. Brogan 

Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel the Production 
of the KNR’s Settlement Agreements with 
Robert Horton and Paul Steele, and Motion 
for a Protective Order regarding KNR’s 
Confidentiality Agreements with its 
Employees  

I. Introduction and Statement of Facts

Robert Horton and Paul Steele are former KNR attorneys with knowledge about the claims 

at issue in this case. As a condition of their prior employment with the firm, KNR required Horton 

and Steele to execute extremely broad “confidentiality agreements” which purport to bar them from 

disclosing any information about, inter alia, the firm’s “business practices.” See Exhibit 1 (KNR 

confidentiality agreement with Horton). KNR has in fact sued Mr. Horton for allegedly breaching 

this agreement, and has threatened to sue Mr. Steele for doing the same. See KNR v. Horton, Summit 

County Common Pleas No. CV-2017-03-1236; See also Exhibit 2 (correspondence between 

attorneys for KNR and Mr. Steele). Thus, both Mr. Horton and Mr. Steele (among other former 

KNR attorneys) are unwilling to communicate with Plaintiffs’ counsel about the claims at issue in 

this case for fear of becoming subject to another retaliatory lawsuit for alleged breach of these 

agreements.  

Additionally, KNR has entered settlement agreements with both Horton and Steele relating 

to their relationship with the firm, and, in Horton’s case, to resolve the lawsuit KNR filed against 

him, which pertained precisely to his communications with Plaintiffs’ counsel about the claims at 

issue in this case. Plaintiffs have asked the KNR Defendants to produce these settlement 
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agreements, which are relevant to this lawsuit not least with respect to an evaluation of the 

credibility of Mr. Horton’s and Mr. Steele’s testimony. The KNR Defendants have not only refused 

to produce these documents, Defendant Nestico refused to answer questions about his disputes 

with Mr. Horton and Mr. Steele at his deposition last Friday, claiming that he was not entitled to 

breach confidentiality terms in these settlement agreements. Additionally, the KNR Defendants have 

refused Plaintiffs’ requests to agree that Mr. Horton and Mr. Steele may communicate with 

Plaintiffs’ counsel about the business practices at issue in this case, subject to the protective order in 

this case, without fear of a retaliatory lawsuit under the confidentiality agreements. See Exhibit 3, 

emails between counsel for Plaintiffs and the KNR Defendants.  

Thus, Plaintiffs hereby move for an order providing (1) that the KNR Defendants 

immediately produce all settlement agreements with Horton and Steele and all related documents; 

and (2) that Horton, Steele, and any other KNR employee, current or former, are authorized to 

communicate with Plaintiffs about the business practices at issue in this case, subject to the pending 

September 12, 2017 protective order (attached as Exhibit 4) and Plaintiffs’ understanding that all 

such information provided is designated as confidential by the KNR Defendants under that order. 

The need for this order is especially urgent given that Mr. Steele’s and Mr. Horton’s depositions are 

respectively scheduled for next Thursday, February, 21, 2019, and the following Monday, February 

25. .   

II. Law and Argument  

 Litigants “may not shield otherwise discoverable information from disclosure to others 

merely by agreeing to maintain its confidentiality.” Oberthaler v. Ameristep Corp., No. 5:08-cv-1613, 

2010 WL 1506908 at *1 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 13, 2010). Indeed, it is well established that parties may 

obtain discovery of confidential settlement agreements so long as they contain relevant evidence. Id. 
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at *1-*2; accord, In re E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. C-8 Personal Injury Litig., No. 2:13-md-2433, 2016 

WL 5884964 at *8-*9 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 7, 2016). 

 Confidential settlement agreements, in other words “are not privileged.” Oberthaler, 2010 WL 

1506908 at *1. The contents of such documents may provide relevant evidence reflecting upon the 

credibility of witnesses. Thomas & Marker Constr. Co. v. Wal-Mart Stores, No. 3:06-cv-406, 2008 WL 

3200642 at *3 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 6, 2008). More specifically, confidential settlement agreements may 

reveal whether one settling party has “motivation … to provide favorable testimony” for the other. 

See CadleRock Joint Venture v. Royal Indem. Co., Nos. 02cv16012, 02cv16019, 2012 WL 443316 at *2 

(N.D. Ohio Feb. 10, 2012).  

 Additionally, confidentiality agreements may not be used to shield evidence of fraud. Eagle v. 

Fred Martin Motor Co., 157 Ohio App.3d 150, 2004-Ohio-829, 809, N.E.2d 1161, ¶ 64 (9th Dist.) 

citing King v. King, 63 Ohio St. 363, 372, 59 N.E. 111 (1900) (“[C]ontracts which bring about results 

which the law seeks to prevent are unenforceable as against public policy. Moreover, actual injury is 

never required to be shown; it is the tendency to the prejudice of the public’s good which vitiates 

contractual relations.”); Cochran v. N.E. Ohio Adoption Servs., 85 Ohio App.3d 750, 756, 621 N.E.2d 

470 (11th Dist. 1993) (“[I]t is clear that the dictates of public policy would mandate disclosure of 

information likely to uncover fraud or misrepresentation.”).  

 Finally, it is well-established that protective orders may serve to protect the parties’ interest 

in the confidentiality of information produced in discovery. Cadlerock at *3; accord, Thomas & 

Marker,2008 WL 3200642 at *3; Splater v. Thermal Ease Hydronic Sys., Inc., 169 Ohio App.3d 514, 2006-

Ohio-5452, 863 N.E.2d 1060, ¶ 11 (8th Dist.) (“The rules require the court to balance the need to 

preserve a trade secret with a party’s right to discover material that is relevant and reasonably 

necessary. As appropriate, the court may fashion a protective order which limits who may have 

access to the discovered evidence.”).  
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Thus, because any settlement agreement that Mr. Steele and Mr. Horton entered into with 

the KNR Defendants is not privileged, and bears upon, at minimum, the credibility of their 

testimony in this lawsuit, the Court should order these agreements, and all related documents, to be 

produced. Additionally, KNR’s confidentiality agreements should not be used to prevent Mr. Steele , 

Mr. Horton, or any current or former KNR employee from providing information to Plaintiffs 

about the business practices at issue in this lawsuit, particularly given Plaintiffs’ willingness to agree 

that all such information is designated as confidential pursuant to the September 12, 2017 protective 

order (Ex. 4).   

For these reasons, the Court should order that (1) the KNR Defendants immediately 

produce all settlement agreements with Horton and Steele, and all related documents; and (2) that 

Horton and Steele are free to communicate with Plaintiffs about the business practices at issue in 

this case subject to the KNR Defendants’ designation of all such information as confidential under 

the pending protective order.  

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Peter Pattakos          
Peter Pattakos (0082884) 
Dean Williams (0079785) 
Rachel Hazelet (0097855) 
THE PATTAKOS LAW FIRM LLC 
101 Ghent Road 
Fairlawn, Ohio 44333 
Phone: 330.836.8533 
Fax: 330.836.8536 
peter@pattakoslaw.com 
dwilliams@pattakoslaw.com 
rhazelet@pattakoslaw.com 

Joshua R. Cohen (0032368) 
Ellen Kramer (0055552) 
COHEN ROSENTHAL & KRAMER LLP 
The Hoyt Block Building, Suite 400 
Cleveland, Ohio 44113 
Phone: 216.781.7956 
Fax: 216.781.8061 
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jcohen@crklaw.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

Certificate of Service 

The foregoing document was filed on February 14, 2019, using the Court’s electronic-filing 
system, which will serve copies on all necessary parties. Additionally, Plaintiffs have emailed this 
document to Attorneys Thomas Skidmore and Charles Kettlewell, counsel for Mr. Horton and Mr. 
Steele, respectively.  

/s/ Peter Pattakos
Attorney for Plaintiffs 

CV-2016-09-3928 MTCD02/14/2019 19:12:04 PMMICHAEL, KATHRYN Page 5 of 33

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2017-03-1236 MOTI 03/27/2017 17:33:42 PM BREAUX, ALISON Page 16 of 17

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts

EXHIBIT 1

CV-2016-09-3928 MTCD02/14/2019 19:12:04 PMMICHAEL, KATHRYN Page 6 of 33

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2017-03-1236 MOTI 03/27/2017 17:33:42 PM BREAUX, ALISON Page 17 of 17

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts

CV-2016-09-3928 MTCD02/14/2019 19:12:04 PMMICHAEL, KATHRYN Page 7 of 33

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



EXHIBIT 2

CV-2016-09-3928 MTCD02/14/2019 19:12:04 PMMICHAEL, KATHRYN Page 8 of 33

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MTCD02/14/2019 19:12:04 PMMICHAEL, KATHRYN Page 9 of 33

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MTCD02/14/2019 19:12:04 PMMICHAEL, KATHRYN Page 10 of 33

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



Charles J. Kettlewell LLC 
Attorney & Counselor at Law 

445 Hutchinson Avenue, Suite 100 

Columbus, OH 43235-8630 

www.legalethics.pro 

P:  614 436-2750 

F:  614 436-2865 

Of Counsel: 

Kitrick, Lewis & Harris Co., LPA 

Of Counsel: 

Robert J. Wagoner Co., LLC 

March 1, 2016 

VIA EMAIL ONLY 

Jonathan Coughlan, Esq.  jcoughlan@keglerbrown.com  

Kegler Brown Hill & Ritter Co. LPA 

65 East State Street, Suite 1800 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Re: KNR/Paul Steele 

Dear Mr. Coughlan: 

Please accept this correspondence in response to your letter of February 26, 2016 to my 

client, Paul Steele.  To the extent additional communications should be necessary related to 

claims made by KNR against Mr. Steele, please continue to assume I am representing him on all 

KNR related matters and address all such correspondence to me. 

Had this matter been given a little more thoughtful reflection before your letter was sent, 

I expect either KNR or you would have realized that sending such a letter to Mr. Steele would be 

a waste of everyone’s time. Obviously Mr. Steele and I acknowledge that your letter and 

enclosure correctly references the KNR employee manual which Mr. Steele did, in fact, sign on 

February 5, 2014. However, the employee manual section referenced in your letter is speaking 

about actions by employees of KNR, and not past employees. This is clearly conveyed in 

language used in the handbook as the punishment for this violation is termination. 

Moreover, Mr. Nestico and you apparently forget that on September 17, 2015 Mr. 

Nestico signed a Settlement Agreement and Release of All Claims.  (09/17/15 Settlement 

Agreement) (Emphasis added.) (Enclosed) 

As such, with regards to KNR’s relationship with and/or Mr. Steele’s relationships with 

“Westgate Chiropractor, Town & Country Chiropractor, among others,” as referenced in your 

letter, the operative portion of the 09/17/15 Settlement Agreement provides as follows: 

WHEREAS, both of the Parties are permitted to contact all individuals 

with whom they have had prior professional relationships with as 

lawyers**** (Emphasis added.) 

Obviously Mr. Steele is not prohibited by the 09/17/15 Settlement Agreement from 

contacting Westgate Chiropractor, Town & Country Chiropractor, and/or anyone else with 
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whom he had a prior professional relationship with as a lawyer precisely because he expressly 

reserved the right to do so in the 09/17/15 Settlement Agreement that you I and negotiated on 

behalf of our respective clients. 

Additionally, to the extent that KNR is now taking the position that it can pursue claims 

against Mr. Steele based on its employee handbook, I would draw you and your client’s attention 

to the following paragraph from the 09/17/15 Settlement Agreement: 

Except with respect to any claim arising under or relating to this 

Agreement,
1
 KNR, its  representatives, successors, agents, assigns and attorneys, 

and those claiming through them, and its directors, officers, members, principals, 

employees, subsidiaries, parents, affiliates, representatives, successors, agents, 

assigns and attorneys, hereby RELEASE AND FOREVER DISCHARGE 

Steele, his heirs, representatives, successors, agents, assigns and attorneys, and 

those claiming through them, from all actions and causes of actions, suits, 

debts, claims, and demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, which they ever 

had, may now have, or may hereafter have, whether known or unknown, on 

the effective date of this Agreement. (Emphasis added.)  

As you can see from the foregoing, as of September 17, 2015 when Mr. Nestico executed 

the 09/17/15 Settlement Agreement, KNR expressly released Mr. Steele from any pre-existing 

claims, whether known or unknown, which included any claims that could have been based on 

the employee handbook.   Given both of these provisions in the 09/17/15 Settlement Agreement, 

Mr. Steele and I are both at a loss as to why you sent any letter to him last week.  

Finally, even if: 1) the 09/17/15 Settlement Agreement did not expressly permit Mr. 

Steele to contact anyone with whom he had a prior professional relationship; and, 2) the 09/17/15 

Settlement Agreement did not release Mr. Steele from all prior claims KNR may have had based 

on some alleged breach of an employee handbook;  KNR still would have no legal basis 

whatsoever for claiming that Mr. Steele cannot communicate with Westgate Chiropractor, Town 

& Country Chiropractor, and/or anyone else who is in the business of providing services to 

individuals in need of legal representation.  These are publicly available companies that advertise 

their services on the internet and elsewhere. Even if the employee handbook had any bearing in 

this situation (and it most certainly does not given the subsequent 09/17/15 Settlement 

Agreement and release therein), simply including a company that advertises its services to the 

public in an employee handbook does not suddenly make these services “confidential” or 

“proprietary” and therefore subject to some cause of action by the employer against the 

employee.   

The reality is that neither I, Mr. Steele, nor any court with jurisdiction cares about KNR’s 

“close working relationships” with third parties that do business with other lawyers.  KNR is not 

legally entitled to have a mutually exclusive relationship with any of these third parties, and their 

money and your energy would be better spent elsewhere as Mr. Nestico signed a Settlement 

1
 Obviously claims based on the KNR employee handbook are not claims arising under or relating to the 09/17/15 

Settlement Agreement. 
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Agreement with Mr. Steele, and Mr. Steele has not breached any of the terms of that agreement 

and all other claims KNR may have had were released.    

 

       Very truly yours, 

        

 

       Charles J. Kettlewell 

 

Enclosure: 
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Peter Pattakos <peter@pattakoslaw.com>

Williams v. KNR: Documents re: settlements with Paul Steele and Rob Horton

Mannion, Tom <Tom.Mannion@lewisbrisbois.com> Mon, Jan 28, 2019 at 8:54 AM
To: Peter Pattakos <peter@pattakoslaw.com>
Cc: "James M. Popson" <jpopson@sutter-law.com>, "Nathan F. Studeny" <nstudeny@sutter-law.com>, Joshua Cohen
<jcohen@crklaw.com>, Rachel Hazelet <rhazelet@pattakoslaw.com>

Mr. Pattakos:

A confidential settlement agreement is exactly that: confidential. We have no legal right or obligation to produce the settlement
agreement.   This is a blatant attempt to induce KNR to breach a contract.  Just like you unsuccessfully attempted with Dr.
Fonner.  

Tom 

Sent from my iPhone

Thomas P. Mannion
A"orney	|	Cleveland	Managing	Partner	
Tom.Mannion@lewisbrisbois.com

T:	216.344.9467		F:	216.344.9421		M:	216.870.3780

1375 E. 9th Street, Suite 2250, Cleveland, OH 44114		|		LewisBrisbois.com

Representing clients from coast to coast. View our locations nationwide.

This	e-mail	may	contain	or	a2ach	privileged,	confiden9al	or	protected	informa9on	intended	only	for	the	use	of	the	intended	recipient.	If	you	are	not	the
intended	recipient,	any	review	or	use	of	it	is	strictly	prohibited.	If	you	have	received	this	e-mail	in	error,	you	are	required	to	no9fy	the	sender,	then	delete
this	email	and	any	a2achment	from	your	computer	and	any	of	your	electronic	devices	where	the	message	is	stored.

On Jan 28, 2019, at 7:57 AM, Peter Pattakos <peter@pattakoslaw.com> wrote:

External Email

Jim and Tom: If you intend to respond to this please do so promptly as we will shortly be filing a motion to compel if
you do not confirm that you will produce the requested information. Thank you.

Peter Pattakos
The Pattakos Law Firm LLC
101 Ghent Road
Fairlawn, OH 44333
330.836.8533 office; 330.285.2998 mobile
peter@pattakoslaw.com
www.pattakoslaw.com

---

This email might contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete it

EXHIBIT 3
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and alert us.

On Fri, Jan 18, 2019 at 1:34 PM Peter Pattakos <peter@pattakoslaw.com> wrote:
Counsel: 

In response to our subpoena to Paul Steele he sent us the attached documents that reference a settlement
agreement between him and KNR by which KNR purported to assert a proprietary interest in its relationships with
chiropractors. Please produce all documents pertaining to the dispute between KNR and Steele that led to the
settlement agreement as well as the agreement itself, as these documents are responsive to a number of
Plaintiffs' requests about KNR's relationships with chiros and also go directly to the credibility of Mr. Steele's
testimony.

Please also produce the settlement agreement that you reached with Horton after you sued him for giving us
documents, and any related documents, which are responsive to our requests as well and again obviously go to
the credibility of Horton's affidavit and other testimony.

To the extent you intend to take the position that these requests are not responsive to any of the requests we
have served so far, you may consider this email as a formal request under Civ.R. 34, although we expect this
information to be produced in advance of the Horton and Steele depositions and will seek a Court order requiring
the same if necessary.

I look forward to your prompt response. Thank you.

Peter Pattakos
The Pattakos Law Firm LLC
101 Ghent Road
Fairlawn, OH 44333
330.836.8533 office; 330.285.2998 mobile
peter@pattakoslaw.com
www.pattakoslaw.com

---

This email might contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete
it and alert us.
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Peter Pattakos <peter@pattakoslaw.com>

Williams v. KNR: Rob Horton and Paul Steele

Peter Pattakos <peter@pattakoslaw.com> Thu, Feb 14, 2019 at 10:23 AM
To: "Mannion, Tom" <Tom.Mannion@lewisbrisbois.com>
Cc: "James M. Popson" <jpopson@sutter-law.com>, Joshua Cohen <jcohen@crklaw.com>, Rachel Hazelet
<rhazelet@pattakoslaw.com>

Tom, we need these answers to prepare for Horton's and Steele's depositions which begin next week. We did not know until we
took his deposition last week that Nestico would unlawfully refuse to answer questions about his disputes and various agreements
with these former KNR attorneys. These are yes or no answers to simple questions. Please stop delaying. 

Also, I have answered every question you have posed. Go back and check the responses to the various emails you have sent in
various threads that you have needlessly re-started, none of which involve issues as pressing as this one. 

Peter Pattakos
The Pattakos Law Firm LLC
101 Ghent Road
Fairlawn, OH 44333
330.836.8533 office; 330.285.2998 mobile
peter@pattakoslaw.com
www.pattakoslaw.com

---

This email might contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete it and alert us.

On Thu, Feb 14, 2019 at 9:51 AM Mannion, Tom <Tom.Mannion@lewisbrisbois.com> wrote:
You just sent us this yesterday. We have many outstanding questions to you as well.  You knew about these issues for a long
time.  I have a deposition today but will send a response when it’s over. In the meantime, could you please respond to our
questions as well.

Sent from my iPhone

 

Thomas P. Mannion
A"orney	|	Cleveland	Managing	Partner	
Tom.Mannion@lewisbrisbois.com

T:	216.344.9467		F:	216.344.9421		M:	216.870.3780

1375	E.	9th	Street,	Suite	2250,	Cleveland,	OH	44114		|		LewisBrisbois.com

Representing clients from coast to coast. View our locations nationwide.

This	e-mail	may	contain	or	aDach	privileged,	confidenHal	or	protected	informaHon	intended	only	for	the	use	of	the	intended	recipient.	If	you	are	not	the
intended	recipient,	any	review	or	use	of	it	is	strictly	prohibited.	If	you	have	received	this	e-mail	in	error,	you	are	required	to	noHfy	the	sender,	then	delete
this	email	and	any	aDachment	from	your	computer	and	any	of	your	electronic	devices	where	the	message	is	stored.

On Feb 14, 2019, at 9:40 AM, Peter Pattakos <peter@pattakoslaw.com> wrote:
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External Email

Jim and Tom: 

Please advise on this ASAP. These are basic yes or no questions and KNR's responses on them have important
implications on the depositions of the former KNR attorneys that are scheduled to go forward beginning next week
—implications that are amplified by Mr. Nestico's refusal to testify on these subjects when asked at his deposition.
Thank you.

Peter Pattakos
The Pattakos Law Firm LLC
101 Ghent Road
Fairlawn, OH 44333
330.836.8533 office; 330.285.2998 mobile
peter@pattakoslaw.com
www.pattakoslaw.com

---

This email might contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete it
and alert us.

On Wed, Feb 13, 2019 at 4:06 PM Peter Pattakos <peter@pattakoslaw.com> wrote:
Please also consider that "litigants may not shield otherwise discoverable information from disclosure to others
merely by agreeing to maintain its confidentiality.” Oberthaler v. Ameristep Corp., No. 5:08-cv-1613, 2010 WL
1506908 at *1 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 13, 2010). Parties may therefore obtain discovery of confidential settlement
agreements so long as they contain relevant evidence. Id. at *1-*2; accord, In re E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.
C-8 Personal Injury Litig., No. 2:13-md-2433, 2016 WL 5884964 at *8-*9 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 7, 2016). Confidential
settlement agreements, in other words “are not privileged.” Oberthaler, 2010 WL 1506908 at *1. The contents of
such documents may provide relevant evidence reflecting upon the credibility of witnesses. Thomas & Marker
Constr. Co. v. Wal-Mart Stores, No. 3:06-cv-406, 2008 WL 3200642 at *3 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 6, 2008). More
specifically, confidential settlement agreements may reveal whether one settling party has “motivation … to
provide favorable testimony” for the other. See CadleRock Joint Venture v. Royal Indem. Co., Nos. 02cv16012,
02cv16019, 2012 WL 443316 at *2 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 10, 2012). Stipulated protective orders may serve to protect
the parties’ interest in the confidentiality of confidential settlement agreements produced in discovery. Id. at *3;
accord, Thomas & Marker, 2008 WL 3200642 at *3

Peter Pattakos
The Pattakos Law Firm LLC
101 Ghent Road
Fairlawn, OH 44333
330.836.8533 office; 330.285.2998 mobile
peter@pattakoslaw.com
www.pattakoslaw.com

---

This email might contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete
it and alert us.

On Wed, Feb 13, 2019 at 3:53 PM Peter Pattakos <peter@pattakoslaw.com> wrote:
Thanks.

Peter Pattakos
The Pattakos Law Firm LLC
101 Ghent Road

CV-2016-09-3928 MTCD02/14/2019 19:12:04 PMMICHAEL, KATHRYN Page 17 of 33

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts

mailto:peter.pattakos@chandralaw.com
http://www.pattakoslaw.com/
mailto:peter@pattakoslaw.com
mailto:peter.pattakos@chandralaw.com
http://www.pattakoslaw.com/
mailto:peter@pattakoslaw.com


2/14/19, 6:58 PMThe Pattakos Law Firm LLC Mail - Williams v. KNR: Rob Horton and Paul Steele

Page 3 of 4https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=ac9179cdbf&view=pt&search=…r2033646010461057995&dsqt=1&simpl=msg-a%3Ar2033646010461057995

Fairlawn, OH 44333
330.836.8533 office; 330.285.2998 mobile
peter@pattakoslaw.com
www.pattakoslaw.com

---

This email might contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, please
delete it and alert us.

On Wed, Feb 13, 2019 at 3:31 PM James M. Popson <jpopson@sutter-law.com> wrote:

Got	your	emails.	As	soon	as	I	get	a	chance	to	talk	to	Tom	we	will	respond.

	

Jim

	

From: Peter Pattakos [mailto:peter@pattakoslaw.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 13, 2019 3:17 PM
To: Mannion, Tom; James M. Popson
Subject: Williams v. KNR: Rob Horton and Paul Steele

 

Tom and Jim, 

 

Please advise immediately as to whether (1) it is KNR's position that Paul Steele and Robert Horton would
be in breach of their respective confidentiality agreements if they conferred with me to discuss the
allegations at issue in this case and provide information about KNR's liability on the existing claims; and, if
so, whether (2) KNR would agree that such communications are authorized if they take place pursuant to the
protective order, and we agree that no such information that we gain from those communications would be
disseminated outside of Horton and Steele's deposition testimony, which would be subject to KNR's
confidentiality designations.

 

We are also again requesting copies of the settlement agreements that KNR has reached with Horton and
Steele.

 

We need a prompt response on this as it will determine what, if any, motion practice is necessary before we
proceed with these depositions that are scheduled to take place next week.

 

Thank you.

Peter Pattakos

The Pattakos Law Firm LLC

101 Ghent Road

Fairlawn, OH 44333
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Peter Pattakos <peter@pattakoslaw.com>

Williams v KNR

Mannion, Tom <Tom.Mannion@lewisbrisbois.com> Thu, Feb 14, 2019 at 4:46 PM
To: Peter Pattakos <peter@pattakoslaw.com>
Cc: Joshua Cohen <jcohen@crklaw.com>, "James M. Popson" <jpopson@sutter-law.com>, Rachel Hazelet <rhazelet@pattakoslaw.com>

What?  Our answer is our answer.  We do not represent them 

Sent from my iPhone

On Feb 14, 2019, at 3:01 PM, Peter Pattakos <peter@pattakoslaw.com> wrote:

I can only assume from the below that your answer is no, KNR will not agree that Mr. Steele or Mr. Horton may speak with us subject
to the protective order in this case without fear of being sued by KNR under the confidentiality agreement.

I also understand that KNR continues to refuse to produce its settlement agreements with Mr. Horton and Mr. Steele.

Please correct me if I'm wrong on either of these two points.

Thank you. 

Peter Pattakos
The Pattakos Law Firm LLC
101 Ghent Road
Fairlawn, OH 44333
330.836.8533 office; 330.285.2998 mobile
peter@pattakoslaw.com
www.pattakoslaw.com

---

This email might contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete it and alert us.

On Thu, Feb 14, 2019 at 1:52 PM Mannion, Tom <Tom.Mannion@lewisbrisbois.com> wrote:

Peter:

Stop	with	your	histrionics.	You	s4ll	haven't	told	me	whether	you	represent	Ms.	Halsey.	You	said	you	would	accept	a	subpoena

on	her	behalf.	Does	that	mean	you	represent	her	as	well?	Or	just	for	purposes	of	accep4ng	the	subpoena.

	

We	have	answered	your	ques4ons.	We	do	not	represent	Mr.	Steele	or	Mr.	Horton.	You	have	them	scheduled	for	deposi4ons,

so	ask	them	ques4ons	at	deposi4on.	We	aren't	talking	with	Mr.	Horton	or	Mr.	Steele	either.

	

Don't	forget	-	you	talked	to	Mr.	Horton	MORE	THAN	10	TIMES	without	him	having	counsel	present	and	without	us	present.

We	have	NEVER	talked	to	him	without	his	counsel	present.

	

We	completely	disagree	as	to	the	discoverability	of	the	seRlement	agreements.
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You	wouldn't	even	produce	documents	MaR	Johnson	reviewed	to	prepare	for	deposi4on	even	though	they	were	on	his

counter;		you	wouldn't	produce	documents	Ms.	Norris	used	to	prepare	for	deposi4on	EVEN	THOUGH	THOSE	DOCUMENTS

REFRESHED	HER	RECOLLECTION,	you	have	failed	to	produce	mul4ple,	mul4ple	documents	and	informaiton.	And	yet	you	are

pushing	us	to	disclose	documents	which	would	amount	to	a	breach	of	a	confiden4ality	agreement?	You	already	tried	to	dupe

a	non-lawyer	by	telling	Dr.	Fonner	the	confiden4ality	agreement	he	has	did	not	apply	to	discussions	with	you.	Seriously?

Think	about	what	you	did.	You	tried	to	induce	a	non-lawyer	to	breach	a	legal	obliga4on.	Now,	you	are	trying	to	induce	my

clients	to	do	the	same.	No	thank	you.

	

Tom

	

From:	Peter	PaRakos	[mailto:peter@pattakoslaw.com]	

Sent:	Thursday,	February	14,	2019	1:31	PM
To:	Mannion,	Tom	<Tom.Mannion@lewisbrisbois.com>

Cc:	Joshua	Cohen	<jcohen@crklaw.com>;	James	M.	Popson	<jpopson@sutter-law.com>;	Rachel	Hazelet

<rhazelet@pattakoslaw.com>

Subject:	[EXT]	Re:	Williams	v	KNR

 

External Email

 

Tom, you didn't answer either of my questions. Contrary to your statement below, we are not asking for "a blanket waiver of your
rights to object, or to designate testimony as subject to the Protective Order. Again, what we are asking is simple: (1) is it KNR's
position that Paul Steele and Robert Horton would be in breach of their respective confidentiality agreements if they conferred with
me to discuss the allegations at issue in this case and provide information about KNR's liability on the existing claims? and, (2),
Would KNR agree that any such conversations I have with Horton and Steele through their counsel could be designated as subject
to the protective order, and no such information that we gain from those communications would be disseminated outside of Horton
and Steele's deposition testimony, which would be subject to KNR's confidentiality designations? 

 

These are yes or no questions. The upshot is that we want to be able to talk with Horton and Steele in advance of their depositions.
They are refusing to talk with us because they are worried KNR will sue them under the confidentiality agreements. Thus, we are
asking for KNR's agreement as to the above, which would keep all confidential information protected under the protective order in
our case. Please let me know one way or another immediately. It should not have taken this long to get an answer on this.

 

Also, are you still refusing to produce copies of the settlement agreements that KNR has reached with Horton and Steele?
Yesterday I sent you the below caselaw which makes clear that these documents should be produced. Please advise immediately.

 

 "Litigants may not shield otherwise discoverable information from disclosure to others merely by agreeing to maintain its
confidentiality.” Oberthaler v. Ameristep Corp., No. 5:08-cv-1613, 2010 WL 1506908 at *1 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 13, 2010). Parties may
therefore obtain discovery of confidential settlement agreements so long as they contain relevant evidence. Id. at *1-*2; accord, In re
E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. C-8 Personal Injury Litig., No. 2:13-md-2433, 2016 WL 5884964 at *8-*9 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 7,
2016). Confidential settlement agreements, in other words “are not privileged.” Oberthaler, 2010 WL 1506908 at *1. The contents of
such documents may provide relevant evidence reflecting upon the credibility of witnesses. Thomas & Marker Constr. Co. v. Wal-
Mart Stores, No. 3:06-cv-406, 2008 WL 3200642 at *3 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 6, 2008). More specifically, confidential settlement
agreements may reveal whether one settling party has “motivation … to provide favorable testimony” for the other. See CadleRock
Joint Venture v. Royal Indem. Co., Nos. 02cv16012, 02cv16019, 2012 WL 443316 at *2 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 10, 2012). Stipulated
protective orders may serve to protect the parties’ interest in the confidentiality of confidential settlement agreements produced in
discovery. Id. at *3; accord, Thomas & Marker, 2008 WL 3200642 at *3

 

Peter Pattakos

CV-2016-09-3928 MTCD02/14/2019 19:12:04 PMMICHAEL, KATHRYN Page 20 of 33

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts

mailto:peter@pattakoslaw.com
mailto:Tom.Mannion@lewisbrisbois.com
mailto:jcohen@crklaw.com
mailto:jpopson@sutter-law.com
mailto:rhazelet@pattakoslaw.com


2/14/19, 6:59 PMThe Pattakos Law Firm LLC Mail - Williams v KNR

Page 3 of 4https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=ac9179cdbf&view=pt&search=…3A1625482379582881760&dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f%3A1625482379582881760

The Pattakos Law Firm LLC

101 Ghent Road

Fairlawn, OH 44333

330.836.8533 office; 330.285.2998 mobile

peter@pattakoslaw.com

www.pattakoslaw.com

---

This email might contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete it and alert us.

On Thu, Feb 14, 2019 at 12:18 PM Mannion, Tom <Tom.Mannion@lewisbrisbois.com> wrote:

Peter:

I am still in the first of two depositions, but will respond as follows.

Please immediately retract your accusation that Attorney Nestico "unlawfully refuse[d] to answer questions." He is bound by the
confidentiality agreements and is not going to breach them just because Peter Pattakos says he can. You are not a party to those
agreements nor do you represent either Mr. Horton or Mr. Steele. Likewise, we do not represent Attorney Horton or Attorney
Steele. Any questions re: how those witnesses answer questions should be addressed to their individual lawyers. It is our
understanding Tom Skidmore represents Attorney Horton and Charles Kettlewell represents Paul Steele. You have spoken with
both lawyers, so we know you have their contact information. We certainly are not going to provide a blanket waiver of our rights
to object and/or to designate testimony to be subject to the Protective Order, especially since the confidential settlements have no
bearing on class certification or the underlying class claims.

Please also stop accusing us of delaying. YOU are the one who has canceled multiple depositions multiple times. We are not
threatening to delay future depositions, you are.

We continue to ask for you to supplement your discovery responses, including answering contention interrogatories, providing the
information for Ms. Reid's relative who gave her information on the value of the report (are you really forcing us to file a Motion to
Compel on this), dates for your clients' depositions, and the many other discovery deficiencies we have addressed in multiple
correspondence to you.

Tom

<image001.png>

Thomas P. Mannion
A1orney	|	Cleveland	Managing	Partner	
Tom.Mannion@lewisbrisbois.com

T:	216.344.9467	F:	216.344.9421	M:	216.870.3780

1375 E. 9th Street, Suite 2250, Cleveland, OH 44114		|		LewisBrisbois.com
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